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COMMISSIONER•s PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

OCTOBER 15, 1996 

October 15, 1996 

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. at the Encampment Senior Center, Encampment, Wyoming, Commis­
sioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Adams, Steve 
Airport Development Group 
Alco 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Best West Hitching Post 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Byron's Office Equipment 
C & M Auto Parts 
CS B Consulting Service 
Carbon County Child Development 
Carbon County Council of Governments 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon Power & Light, Incorporated 
Casper Counseling & Psychology Group 
Casper Psychological Services 
Casper Star Tribune 
Cedar Chest Galleries 
Childbirth Graphics Ltd. 
City Market, Incorporated #12 
Collamer, Sonja 
Conoco, Incorporated 
Consumer Gas 
Corporate Express 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
D & K Sanitation 
Davis, E. Edwin 
Dixon, Town of 
Dolling, Rebecca 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Ellis, William 
Encampment, Town of 
Fabrizius, Kim A. 
Fisher, Richard 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gosevner, Maxine 
Graphic Sports 
Hanna, Town of 
Rasco Industrial Supply 
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN 
Hitching Post 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hoke, John L. 
Home Health Care Alliance 
Hopkins Medical Products 
Insight Direct, Incorporated 
Intermountain Microfilm Services 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackalope Printing 
Johnson Controls 
KC Welding 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
Kar Products 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D, 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Incorporated 
Lowrance, Judy · 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Massey, Daniel T. 
Mcllvaine, Robert & Betty 
Medela Incorporated 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Microfilm Service Corporation 
Motel 8 - Laramie 
Neutron Industries, Incorporated 

Planning 
Grants 
Grants/Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Commissioners/Assessor 
Public Health/Extension 
Jail/Public Health 
County Administration 
Courthouse/Road & Bridge 
Assessor/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Grants 
Commissioners 
Senior Services 
Various 
Sheriff 
County Administration 
Clerk/Elections 
Commissioners 
Grants 
Grants/Sheriff 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Planning 
Jail/Public Health 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Public Health 
County Administration 
Public Health 
Grants 
County Administration 
Clerk 
Assessor 
Jail/Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Radio Maintenance 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants/Public Health 
County Administration 
Public Heal th 
Grants 
Various 
County Administration 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Grants 
Carbon Building 

20.70 
4,836.21 

68.43 
277. 25 

15,96 
80.28 

276.20 
52.58 

479.44 
201.00 

6,599.27 
46.91 

148.65 
40.00 
35.44 

3,600.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
27,429.00 

943. 71 
95.00 

150.00 
190.00 
29,95 

254.65 
75.97 
18.40 
26,40 

932 .10 
1,463.40 
2,071.50 

139.15 
149,80 
35.50 
11.00 
29,13 
18.59 
25.50 
55.20 
59.00 

226.53 
55.20 
93.50 
50.37 
22.50 
38.75 
57.60 
80. 71 

130.00 
5.52 

960.00 
120.00 
147.90 

35.99 
1,067.25 

74,69 
62.39 

671.00 
80.00 
21.87 

129.15 
1,053.10 

578.89 
1,200.00 

25.00 
101. 69 

4.21 
123,67 
700.00 
350.00 

63.90 
385.20 

5,642.00 
84,97 

758.53 
192.06 
217.74 



Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 
Outlaw Tire & Service 
PC Zone, The 
Pamida, Incorporated 
Parkway Plaza 
Pantry, The 
Pedersen Planning 
Perue Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
R.G. Raymer Construction 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 
Reliable Office Supply 
Remick, Joe 
Ryan Electronics 
S & S Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shine Master Cleaning 
Simonsen Mader Tschacher 
Slafter Oil Company 
Smith Painting/Wall Cover 
Smith, Susan 
Snap-On Tools 
Softmart, Incorporated 
State of Wyoming Public Health Nurses 
Summit Medical Supply 
TJ's Auto Repair 
Tipton Computer Service 
Travel Emporium 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postal Service 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
Valley Oil Company 
Van's Wholesale 
Viewfinder, The 
West Publishing Company 
Wilson, Ruth D. 
Wyo County Clerks Association 
Wyo Department of Transportation 
Wyo Dept. of Trans. SC-CFM Accounting 
Wyo Paper Supply 
Wyo Security Systems 
Wyo State Forestry 
Wyo State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Rawlins - Carbon County Airport 
Wee Folks Place 
Old Pen Joint Powers Board 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Hanna Medical Clinic 
Encampment PreSchool 
c.o.v.E. 
Carbon County Predatory Animal 

Control Board 
Carbon County Economic Development 

Corporation 
Carbon County Counseling Center 

BONDS 

Rebecca Dolling 
Treasurer/Trustee 

Cynthia L. Ross aka Cyndy Ross 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Robert L. Vivion Jr. 
Treasurer 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - Nick Casson 

October 15, 1996 

Sheriff 
Grants/Public Health 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Various 
Grants 
Planning 
Planning 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Courthouse 
Various 
Various 
Grants 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Planning 
Carbon Building/Courthouse 
County Administration 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Public Heal th 
Road & Bridge 
County Administration 
Grants/Public Health 
Grants/Public Health 
Sheriff 
County Administration 
County Administration 
Courthouse 
County Administration 
County Administration 
Sheriff/Radio Maintenance 
Various 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
County Administration/Sheriff 
Attorney 
Extension 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Grants 
Jail 
Emergency Management 
Grants/Fire Department 
Jail 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Radio Maintenance 

Social Services 
Public Transportation 
Social Services 
Community Service 
Health 
Health 
Health 
Social Services 
Social Services 

Community Service 

Conmunity Development 
Social Services 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
October 1, 1996 to October 1, 1997 

Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer District 
September 7, 1996 to September 7, 1997 

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 
September 1, 1996 to September 1, 1997 

37.35 
72. 61 

408.65 
317.40 
294,37 
40.00 
97,05 

4,088,00 
889.00 

41,62 
19,266.50 

33.98 
37.12 

2,037.38 
224.00 

2,272.38 
1,504.54 
1,351.98 

899.50 
20.00 
92.15 
29.98 

233,50 
386,28 

13,871.60 
943,24 
350.00 

4.37 
96. 70 

110,85 
97.92 

780.54 
96,13 

2,239,74 
156.00 

8.59 
10,000.00 

385.40 
303,10 
651.83 
281.61 
177. 31 
150.36 
40.00 

226.37 
100,00 
525.00 
199.61 

18.70 
52.50 

2,054.66 
1,106.00 
1,056.39 

29.53 

250. 00 · 
5,000,00' 

625.00 0 

1,250.00. 
10,000.00 · 
10,000.00. 
7,500.00 

750,00 
1,500.00 

625.00 . 

4,250,00. 
1,250.00. 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

Nick Casson, Emergency Management Coordinator gave a report on the potential flooding conditions in 
the Baggs area. 

533 



534 

October 15, 1996 

RADIO CONTRACT - Jerry Colson 

Sheriff Jerry Colson opened the bids for the maintenance agreement on the counties communication 
equipment. There were two (2) bids - one from Ryan Electronics Incorporated of Saratoga and the 
second from Motorola of Cheyenne, 

Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the bid 
from Ryan Electronics, Incorporated. They propose to maintain the County radio equipment from 
November 1, 1996 to June 30, 1997 for $2,200.00 per month, 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY 

A motion was made by Gary Graalan, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried to accept the 
following resolution: 

RESOLUTION 1 9 9 ~ - 11 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A FEDERAL MINERAL ROYALTY CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FARM LOAN BOARD ON BEHALF 
OF THE GOVERNING BODY FOR THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, CARBON COUNTY, 
WYOMING FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF A CLINIC AND NEW EMERGENCY ROOM 
FOR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body for Carbon County, Wyoming desires to participate in the 
FEDERAL MINERAL ROYALTY CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT GRANT program to assist in financing this 
project; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Carbon County, Wyoming recognizes the need for the 
project; and 

WHEREAS, the Federal Mineral Royalty Capital Construction Account Grant program requires 
that certain criteria be met, as described in the Farm Loan Board's Rules and Regulations gov­
erning the program, and to the best of our knowledge this application meets those criteria; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of Carbon County, Wyoming plans to match requested Federal 
Mineral Royalty Capital Construction Account grant from the following source(s): 

$ 750,000 - Grant Farm Loan Board 
$ 250,000 - Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, Wyoming 
$1,500,000 - Loan Department of Agriculture, Rural Development 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF 
WYOMING, that a grant request in the amount of $750,000 be submitted to the Farm Loan Board 
for consideration at the January 1997 grant meeting to assist in funding an Outpatient clinic 
and Emergency Room for Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, Wyoming. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Richard Johnson, CEO, Memorial Hospital, and Linda Smith, 
Board Member, Carbon County, Memorial Hospital, are hereby designated as the authorized rep­
resentatives of Memorial Hospital to act on behalf of the Governing Body of Carbon County, 
Wyoming on all matters relating to this grant application. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 15th DAY OF OCTOBER, 1996. 

BOARD OF COUNTYCOMMISSIONERS 

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

Attest: -s-. W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

ADJOURNMENT 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 
,? -

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


